central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

Transmittal
CS Transmittal No. 2213

To: Jeff Davis From: John Funghi

FTA Project No./Contract No.: M544.1, CS-149

201 Mission Street, Suite 1650  Task No./Title: 1-6.01 Interagency Coordination

San Francisco, CA 94105 Project Phase: Construction
Date:  April 19, 2013 Subject: Contract 1252 Trend Log
Reference:
Sent via: 0 mail [0 ovemight [0 messenger [0 hand-delivered

[0 fax - No: X email — Address: jeffrey.s.davis@dot.gov
The following: For your: Due date:
[1 copy of letter/memo [1 estimate Xl information/use N/A
[0 minutes/agenda [1 schedule [0 action
X report [ deliverable [ reviewcomment
[ presentation [0 review comment form [0 response to comment
[0 cd/dvd [ no review comment form [1 concurrence
[ specifications [ review comments [0 incomporation of comments
[ half-size drawings [ response to comments [ verification
[0 full-size drawings [ concurrence with response [0 signature
[0 sketches/maps/layouts [ verification of incorporation [0 acceptance/approval
[0 reference material [ acceptance/approval [ other
[l other
Item No.  Copies Description 7 B o ~ Rev.No.  Date
11 Contract 1252 Trend Log - - - . 04/17113
If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.

Remarks:
Attached ple ind Contract 1252 Trend Log dated April 17, 2013.

"

JohA Funghi
Prggrra ector
F:ES:smk

cc: David Kuehn, STV (w/attachments) david.kuehn@stvinc.com
Brad Lebovitz, STV (w/attachments) bradley.lebovitz@stvinc.com
Eric Stassevitch, CSP (w/attachments)
CS File No. M544.1.5.4020.a

vy b

= - . ' 821 Howard Street 4157015262 Phone
SFMTA 1 Municipal Transportation Agency m— San Francisco, Ca 94103 4157015222 Fax




r

e

Trend cor Log - Contract 1252
Report Date: 047113
= (Latest) & c (nitial) Proposal SEMTAJBIH N d c Modifi o
ngineer's (Latest) Estimate ontractor's (Initial) Proposal legotiate ontract Modification
M 13 1ssue Notification | Notification Date | Daie COR | COR Form aerit Merit Letter | Change Besordoh ST Potential Cost G
Trend No. [ CORNo. | C-Mod No. | PCC No. Description Form  |Submitted on| Evaluation | Merit Status z Current Estimator Required Action Negotiation < Notes Comments
No. Document | Sent/Received staws | Type Exposure pected!
Submitted me? | Form Status Form Status Approval
Date Amount ) atesent | Amount Time Amount Time Amount Time | APEreY Amount Time | Execution Potenial/
Prepared [5) (cDs) ® (cDs) ® ©0s) | e, ® (s) | Date Closex
/AWSS contract work was made more difficult by the proximiy of & water ine which was closer than indicated on UT-501. See COR 008 for
1 1 8 AWSS Conflict w/ Low Pressure Water BIH Letter 07 42312012 91512012 No Complete Merit Complete 6 101912012 $10,464.20 No Action Required 592012 | $22:843.07 0 $16.906.56 o Complete $16,900.00 0 | 162013 $16.906.56 Expected  |SFMTA to prepare CMod package w/ COR's 2, 3, &8, A reduest
10110712 - Meritnfo presented to CMB - Agreed
01/16/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $16,90
The AWSS line must be restrained a certain distance beyond the 90 degree elbow e are installing Under confract 1252. The 1252 contract
work includes excavating on both sides of this 12-feet portion of ppe. Additional work scope (per Michael Smith @ DPW): Station 162+80 t
2 2 2 AWSS Add. Tie-Rods 4th-Harrison BIH Letier 07 anano12 arsr2012 No Complete Meit | compete | & | 1wzpo12 | sas31iio No Action Required 652012 | 39219046 o NotStarted |  $56.000.00 o | 12102012 $58,000.00 Expected | PIH Submited Revised COR package. SFMTA to hold negotiatins once approved labor rates are established then prepare cost 162190 - Resiran the existing 12-inch tee tothe existing pipe north of the tee. Resirain any ofher jints that are not restrained on the exisin
analysis. SFMTA to prepare CMod package w/ COR's 1,3, & . pipe up to the new pipe to be installed.
10/10/12 - Meriinfo presented to CME - Agreed
12119115 - MR - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $58.00
Aler excavation of the roadway surface and subgrade at Fourth and Harrison sireets an AT&T vaull was discovered (o be in confict wh thel
current aignment of the 42" RCP sewer main. Verbal authorization was given by an AT&T representative to make modifcations to the vault
(COR 003 has been submitted by BIH in response to this issue. Work s to be charged via SFMTA Form B agreement to ATAT.
3 3 3 AT&T Vault Conflct4th & Harrison BIH Letter 06 42312012 91512012 No Complete Merit Complete 6 2122013 | $13670.78 No Action Required 662012 | 84121824 0 $16.014.60 ) Complete $21,089.00 o | w3 $16.014.60 Expected [SEMTA [0 prepare CMod package wi COR's 1, 2, & 8. 10/10/12 - Meritnfo presented to CMB - Agreed
01/16/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $21.089
04/01/13 - CM team must obtain n writing rom AT&T a utiity agreement for cost reimbursemen.
PGEE fines indicated on coniract drawing UD-502 {hru 504 were {0 be abandoned yet were not yet abandoned when BIH started work. The
oD #10 were abandoned on 5/21.
4 6 oMo ¢ s PGEE live electrical delays BIH Letter 14 sierzo12 9212012 No Complete Merit Complete 6 1012013 $7,16467 No Action Required s7z012 | $8,295.84 0 5740236 o Complete $7,600.00 0 | weroiz | s74023 o | w203 | s7.40236 Executed 11/26/12 - Meritnfo presented to CMB - Agreed
o 01/09/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $7.600
04/01/13 - CM team must obtain n wriing from PGAE a uity agreement or cost
p— Synergy Demo Crew exposed an existing 6° sieel line which had oil n it on the West side of 4th S between Harrison and Bryant
s 7 o 10 Oilfiled pipe @ Launch Box BIH Letter 18 61612012 91512012 No Complete Merit NA 2 52012 | 5939187 No Action Required 62012 | $13.436.71 0 $9979.81 ) Complete $10.000.00 o0 | w0tz | ses7981 o | 220208 | sosr9s1 Executed 01/16/132 - Meritnfo presented to CMB - Agreed
App 1/16/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $10.001
[SFMTA sent indirect cost comments to BIH. BIH wouid lie to escalate determination of costs through IRL. SFMTA to prepare estimat TIA and Overhead Costs related to COR 001, 002 and 003
6 8 2 TIA - Associated w/ COR 001, COR 002, and COR 003 | BlH Letter 6,7,8 412312012 911312012 No Complete Meri Complete 6 No Action Required siaz012 | 526990430 | 826 Not Started 5000 7| 10242012 $269,904.30 Potential  |upon determination of indirect costs, present costs to CME, hold negotiations then prepare cost analysis. CMod package w/ COR's 1, J10/10/L2 - Meritnfo associated w/COR's 001, 002 & 003 presented to CME - Agreed.
01/30/13 Elevation Ladder documenation presented for review of unresolved issue of payment of Indirect costs for TIA submitals- COR 00
Live PGAE Electrical Lines Conflct: BIH was noified that PG&E had ive electrical lines running through each headwall work zone @
7 9 13 | MOS: Live Utiiies: PGE, ATET, and SPWD 8 Water Line | gy e 0,21 | grazizon2 ars12012 No Complete | NoMerit | Complete 2 NA NA No Acton Required Bi62012 | $49,047.23 0 NA $49,006.75 Potential  [In SFMTAVBIH “Issue Resolution Ladder process. See IRL log for detais Moscone station. 8 inch Low Pressure Water Line Conflit: Contract drawings show this ity to be abandoned and capped prior 0 work
extra kil hole location Synergy struck and damaged the water ine. SFWD directed Synergy (o excavate kil hole so they could properly abandon the line.
11/04/12 - COR Evaluation for Merit presented to CMB
Upon excavalion of the MOS north headwall, BIF's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM) uncovered a PG&E duct bank that
contained a live San Francisco 911 fiber optic line.
cvoD #3 i 11/14/12 - Presented to CMB. The narrative will be rewritten CMB agrees with partal merit labor work involved in supporting the utiity
s 10 et 14 MOS - Demo PGE duct bank/ SF City 911 fier opic line | BIH Letter 21 61972012 ars12012 No Complete Meri Complete 2 8252012 | 3490041 No Acton Required a0tz | sas2Laz 0 $4919.60 o Complete $4919.54 0 | w0z | sae1sse o | 220203 | sasisse Executed e, T o b pak e o o ot
01/09/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount 4,919.54
04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing rom PGE a utiity agreement for cost
[fer potholing Synergy discovered several raffic ines hich were i the proposed location of the south MOS headwal Traffc Lines re-
9 1 2 MOS - Traffic Signal lne re-route south headwal BIH RFI 110 71212012 91512012 No Complete Merit Complete 6 Bi6012 | $3571353 No Acton Required 762012 | $49,879.40 0 $37.500.00 o Complete $37.500.00 0 | w0z $37.500.00 Expected |Related to COR 017 Standby Costs, routed
01/16/13 - CME - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $37.500
Upon excavation of the MOS north headwall, BIH's Subcontractor Synergy Project Managerment (SPM) uncovered a layer of ‘Midden’ o
oD #6 Native American debri.
. Jogical ' i i i i : ! i g g g
10 12 o 15 MOS - Archacological Standby North Headwal 91512012 Complete Merit Complete 2 822012 | $16043.71 No Action Required 8162012 | $17,679.18 0 51689226 o Complete 51689226 0 | wsrots | siess226 o | 220208 | siese226 Executed e 10 CMB - Agecd
01/16/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount 57,601
. p Permanent power is required to supply an existing Sreat Light Box north of e MOS N headwal
1 13 pcc 13 16 PCCNo-13-MOS - SL condut fom PGAE vaull @ norh 5. Wisen emallio] 715301 ars12012 No Complete Meri Complete 6 si6i2012 | $8708.25 No Action Required o012 | $14733.38 0 51000332 o Started 51090332 Expected |SFMTA to ssue a PCC for this work and pursue reimbursement from PG&E. /28/12 - Merit nfo presented to CME - Agreed
04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in wriing from PGEE a utity agreement for cost
Pre-excavaion of surry wall panels due to CDF encased sewer line. The concrete encasement was found by the Conlractor o extend to a
depth of 911" below the top of quide wallor sireet surface. The & VCP sewer main and concrete encasement was incorrectly shown in the
12 15 18 LB - Pre-Excavation for Slurry Walls BIH letter 24, 25, 612612012 812012012 No Complete. Merit Complete 2 120612012 $88.950.23 No Action Required 812012012 | $237.107.74 25 Not Started $96,000.00 o | 121912012 $96,000.00 Expected  |S"MTA o Teview TIA, prepare estimate upon determination of indirect costs, present coss to CMB once BIH submits package, hold (-2 1 rawings to be approximately 4'-5' below the street surface.
26,27, 28, 29, 30 negortiations then prepare cost analysis. BIH to revise COR package. Indirect Costs for Time Impacts to be determined
11126112 - Meritinfo presented to CMB - Agreed
12/19/12 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $96,000
Standby delays related 1 the discovery of raffic ines ithin the proposed location of the south MOS headvll
11/14/12 - COR presented to CMB. CMB requested addtional revisions to the evaluation. CME agrees with partial merit. The COR will be
13 17 20 | MOS- Standby Time @ south headwal due to live TS lines|  Bik RFI 110 71212012 ars12012 No Complete | NoMert | Complete 6 NA NA No Action Required 8162012 | $79.218.50 0 NA $70.153.11 Potential  [In SFMTAVBIH “Issue Resolution Ladder process. See IRL log for detais rought back to the CME for approval.
11/21/12 - COR revisited at mig for clarification the issue s related to CMB action from item 3 -7/25/12 (Mg #88) specifically acted on
08/01/12 (CMB Mig. 89) referred orginally as Trend #15.
T order fo implement a full sreet closure for Siockion Suget af he UM location the DPT recommended that Grant Street be converted for
. : . ork an existing one-way sireet to a two way sireet for vehicular rafic. Closed - Workis done.
1 19 2 UMS - Grant street 2 way conversion (e- & striping) Closed Closed Closed Closed No Merit NA 7 No Action Reat NA 5000 Closed (Closed - Work s done L I,
|CLOSED: NO FUTHER ACTION
: . ; BiH's subcontractor Syneray Project Management (SPM) would lie to minimize the limits of utiiy demo at the Launch Box, Moscone statior
15 ) 2 PROJECT WIDE - Uiity Demo limit reduction credit |~ BIH RFI 106 612212012 91112012 No NoMert | Complete 5 NA NA No Acton Reat NA 5000 Closed BiH to build per Plan e A ey
No cost change for acceleration of ufity relocation, ground Get grouting), and at Union
cvoD # BIH Transmital et Station.
16 2 et 27 UMS - Reduced Duration 422012 Noform | Nofom Merit NA 5 1262012 | $19.817.94 No Acton Required 5000 0 5000 o Complete 5000 0 NA 5000 o | wnzeois 5000 Executed Seros/13- ook approvalcondifon upon incorprating cortciness o backup documentaton s reqire by & documeniedin CMB g, RE|
1o prepare modificaton,
Upon excavation of the MOS north headwall, BIH's Subcontractor Synergy Project Managerent (SPV) uncovered frable asbestos-faden
cmoD #5 ransie pipe.
17 22 oo 22 MOS - Asbestos Pipe at north headwall BIH RFI 115 7102012 91512012 No Complete Merit Complete 2 12013 $5,561.20 No Action Required B2a2012 | $7.186.66 0 $570505 | 101900 |  Complete $6.000.00 o | werowz | ss70505 o | 220208 | $5.70505 Executed ariares et nfo presented 10 OV - Agreed
01/09/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $6.000
Upon excavation of the MOS north headwal, BIH's subcontracior Synergy Project Management (SPM) uncovered a buried wall
18 23 23 MOS - Brick Wall #2 discovered @ north headwal BIH RFI 114 71072012 91512012 No Complete | NoMerit | Complete 2 8302012 | $14,00539 No Acton Required 782012 | $16,024.90 0 $14.997.26 ) NA $14.997.26 Potential [In SFMTA/BIH “Issue Resoluton Ladder" process. See IRL log for detais 11/14/12 COR presented to CMB. Evaluation for merit will be rewriten and brought back to CMB for approval
11/21/12 - Meritnfo presented to CMB - Agreed
Transie pipe was discovered during MOS south headwall excavation
19 2 cMoD #15 2 MOS - Asbestos Pipe at south headwall BIH Letter 37 s02012 ars12012 No Complete Merit Complete 2 wa01s | 2763140 No Acton Required 82012012 | $33,668.65 0 $27.620.64 o Complete $30,000.00 o0 | weroz $27.620.64 Expected 12/12/12 - Meritinfo presented to CME - Agreed
01/00/13 CME - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $30,001
. A pipe containing ol was discovered during MOS south headwall excavation.
20 27 oo 38 MOS - Ol fled pipe at south headwall BIH Letter 38 8102012 91512012 No Complete Merit Complete 2 12013 $8,047.12 No Acton Required s02012 | $9.266.27 0 $8.225.68 ) Complete $6.600.00 0 | werowz | ss2zses o | 220208 | ss22568 Executed 12112112 - Meritnfo presented to CMB - Agreed
P 01/09/13 CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount 58,600
1252 contract work requires the removal of scaffolding erected by Fine Line Construction, the contractor performing renovations on the Wool
cmop #3 Sarah Wiison House.
21 29 o 1 MOS - Todco scafflding reimbursement P 611972012 100012012 No Complete Merit Complete 2| 10m0z012 | s171783 No Action Required s282012 | $1,71925 0 $1.717.63 ) Complete $1.717.63 o | werois | si7res o | 220208 | su717es Executed vaori2 - et nfo presenied fo CMB - Agreed
01/09/13 - CME - NOT TO EXCEED Amount 51,717
[BH interpretation of Specil Provisions SP-3 NTP2 descriplion Inludes acivites hal SFMTA Inierprets (o be witin NTP3. These aciviies
include: Ells Street and Green Street shaits and associated compensation grouting, MOS headwalls and et grouting, et grouting at cross
. passage 5, UMS head walls and jt grouting, OCS removal along Stockion Street from Geary 1o Elis, and the TEM retrieval shaft. On April
2 cesed o LR AT (L o= (Ll (] NA 7 DoteienREned g NA £y == S NG aed 13, SFMTA refeased the MOS headwalls and jt grouting, et grouting at cross passage 5, UMS jet grouting, OCS removal along Stockion
Street from Geary to Els, and preparatory and utiity work necessary for the construction of the retreval shaft.
[While performing excavation for the east side guidewalls at the TEM Launch Box, BIF's subconfractor CJA-NCC encountered a manhole ne:
2 4 4 Manhole n east guidewall footprint BIH Letter 16 s30/2012 No Merit NA 2 No Action Required. NA 5000 Closed Synergy traded ths COR with SFMTA for shallow FM instalation the bottom of the excavation which was unexpected. BIH has stated that removal of the manhole prior to the installation of the guidewalls wal
necessary to ensure the successful instalation ofthe slurry vialls:
|While performing excavation for the Sewer and AWSS trench at the ‘and Harris BIHIV
2 closed 7 2" gas line inside 16" casing Closed Closed Closed Closed NA 2 No Action Required. 0 NA 5000 Closed (Closed yrero) at was identified to be a 16" gas main. This gas main contained a 2" gas line which is shown on
contract crawing UD-502 to be
While performing excavation for the east ide guidewals at the TBM Launch Box, BIH' subcontractor CJAINCC encountered a CDF backfil
2 5 5 CDF Encasement on 42" RCP BIH Letter 5 42312012 1053172012 No NA NoMert | Complete 2 No Action Required 11212012 | $140595.73 1 Not Started $140595.73 Potential  [In SEMTAVBIH "Issue Resolution Ladder" process. See IRL log for detais at the existing 42" RCP sewer which reportedly had a significanty higher compressive sirength than the 50-150 psi. which was anticpated.
BIH claims that the CDF conflcted with the construction of the guidewalls and it ould not be excavated by conventional means.
2 closed 9 Damage to Live LPW main at 4th and Folsom Closed Closed Closed Closed NA 2 No Action Required o NA 5000 Closed Included in COR 17. sy“e':ry EIDECTT “x';“z‘of‘: ReliElonthelegianineaiiielsotiivestcomeohitelloS neadial S AW DI olizatel alpermanent
[SFMTA requested BIH to install fencing around the perimeter of the 76 gas station at 4th and Folsom St.Issue closed, costof fence paid by
. . BIH in return for use of gas station lot.
2 I 17 MOS - 76 Gas Staton fencing Closed Closed Closed Closed No Merit NA 1 No Action Reat NA 5000 Closed Traded this COR for BIH use of gas station lot. e MRS S S QU D S UV
(Contractor would maintain the stes securty and up-keep in exchange for ot biling
28 16 19 LB - SPTC delays due to concrete encased 8" sewer Closed Closed Closed Closed No Merit NA 2 No Action Req NA 50,00 Closed Combined with COR 15 Closed. Combined with COR 015.
725112 - toCMBasa
(Costs related to leave end stops in place and a "T-Section” at the Moscone headwals return walis.
29 18 2 MOS - South Headwall re-design BIH RF1 136, 80612012 10531/2012 No Started NoMerit | Complete 1 NA NA No Action Required 1112812012 | $145,000.00 o NA $145,000.00 Potential in SFMTAVBIH “Issue Resolution Ladder” process. See IRL log for details LU/14/12 - Presented to CMB. RE is recommending a possible compensation value of $135K. CMB agrees with partial merit for labor and
136.1,136.2 materialcost of this COR. RE willproceed vith scoping the work.
04/17113 - Elevation Ladder of unresolved issue of End Stops presented to CME - COR 018
30 2 29 Elis - Utiity demolition BIH Letier 33 81212012 101712012 No Complete Merit Complete 3 No Action Required 10612012 | $38,677.60 0 Not Started $38,677.60 Potential  [BIH to submit revised COR package with 2 options. BIH says tha no utiies were shown at Ells; however, Reference Drawing UE-126 shows utiiies.
12106112 - Meritnfo presented to CMB - Agreec
BH disagrees with SFMTA on the total number of orack gauges to be installed on the project. Per the contract drawings a tofal of 926 crack
E 25 20 Crack Gauges Closed Closed Closed Closed No Merit NA 4 No Acton Required. NA 5000 Closed [Reached an agreement for Crack Guage ot o exceed amountireduced monitoring frequency B s T e T e e
- » " e asbetos abatemont Ep— - prP— - pS—— ot pI— " erepare Estmate/Comparison vnonona | sasamsie B — pe— Expectod | SFMTATO prepare esimate, present costs 1 GV, Rod negotaions (hen prepare cost anaysi. BIF 10 SUDE [abor Dackup for ANIG A Sa ine ConaIng asDestos ias GScovered Guring pothoing at e E11s Sveet Shai
invoices. 12106/12 - Meritnfo presented to CMB - Agreec
S 0 a LB - Class 1 Hazardous Material Haul off None - 1272812012 NA NoMert | Complete 2 No Action Required 122802012 | $198.276.00 0 Not Started $198.276.00 Potential  [In SFMTAVBIH “Issue Resolution Ladder process. See IRL log for detais B trucking costs for Class 1 haul off generated at staging yard. Also see COR 054 regarding Class 1 Haz material hau off for Phase 2.
The contract draings call for the coniracior to determine he extent of et grouting at the launch box. Bid iem E5-3 has an estimated quant
of 2,831 CY of in-situ reated ground. The Contractor has currently installed 3,929 CY of Soilcrete (Jet Grou) for ground treatment. This
; . 599,900 for 857 cy @ $700/cy approved by CME. SFMTA to issue Uniateral CO. BIH may submit request for IRL for the remaining _ranslates to an additional quantiy of 1,098 CY of ground treatment beyond the quantiylsted for Bid ltem ES-3. By subtracting 241 CY for t
3 o 3 LB - Jet Grout Quantity Overrun None 211612013 Complete Merit Complete 4 Prepare Estimate Only 201672013 | $768.600.00 0 NA $768,600.00 ecied [ o cramaly e, ST 1 e et et ot e o o ot et gy oo,
03/20113 - Meritinfo presented to CME - Agreed
04/03/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $599,900
[RF1 00134 asks whether cerain utites indicated on drawings UD-304 (On Stockton inside imits of future UMS Station) and on UD-503 (On|
35 | unsubmitted 3 Uity Removal UD-304 and UD-503 NA 6 No Acton Required 0 NA 78D Potential |COR package submitted [Fourth and Stilman Streets outside limts of Launch Box) may be left i place. Answer: "Confirmed, the utites in question can be abandone
in place and are not required to be removed. The Engineer willseek an adjustment o Bid Item GB-3 fr the elimination of this work."
BT Synergy Project (P ey believe to be an addiionallayer of road base under e
BIH Letier 13/ . . existing asphalt and road base layer while performing roadway demo work along the west side of Fourth sireet between Harrison and Bryan]
i i i i i i
3 35 37 Additional Road Base on Fourth Street fpitioy s7r2012 91012012 No Complete | NoMerit | Complete 2 NA NA No Action Required 91102012 | $7,000.00 0 NA $7,000.00 Potential  [In SEMTAVBIH “Issue Resolution Ladder" process. See IRL log for detais o e attinal e & ettt By o o ampresatoy 8 13 e
12106112 - Evaluation of meritpresented to CM - Agreed tco Merit for this change
[DPW Permiting issue to cause potenial impacts. DPW is not issuing BIH permits for excavating the MOS headwall,jet grouting at the LB,
37 | unsubmited 3 DPW permiting potenial impacts NA 7 No Acton Required 0 NA T80 Potenial |COR package submitted and excavating support at the LB, as they claim to have not been able to conduct a thorough review of the projects design documents and
were not inciuded in the design process. BIH may be required to re-sequence and stand many other potential mpacts /o said permits
While performing excavation for the west side guidewalls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's CIANCC unexp
MO 12 manhole foundation wihin t te station 165+70. It o chip away a portion of the existing manhole fo
38 38 pos 3 Manhole in West Guidewal Footprint BIH Letter 16 51302012 91012012 No Complete Merit Complete 3| 1202012 | s3ssanr No Action Required wB013 | $421024 0 5382084 ) Complete $4.052.17 0 | weanois | sssz084 ) T8D 5382084 Executed gain the necessary clearance to consiruct the west siurry wall
P 12/05/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit
01/23/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $4,052.17
[While performing excavation for he slurry wals at the TBMI Launch Box. TANCT
2 | unsumited © anel W-33 Obstruction " ) T o A 0 Closed S (wood pie?) debrs located approximately 12 feet below the guide wallwihin Launch Box Diaphragm Wall Panel W-33, This trend is being
from Trend believe it may be a BIH has not provided
substantiating the meraing of
oD #7 FCC No.1 - Revisions to Moscone North Headwall Elevatior 'SFMTA initated change to revise headwall levations fo fasitate a change in the roof elevation of MOS stafion
w0 52 omore | PCC1 a e pec 812372012 pec NA 1 12012 | $18,067.99 No Action Required 102202012 | $21,181.63 0 52035623 o Complete 52050000 0 | w013 | s20358.23 o | 220208 | s2035823 Executed o e e e e et
Printed: 41912013 a 1119 A Page 1of3



Trend / COorR Log - Contract 1252

Report Date: oanrz
) ) Status
) Engineer's (Lates) Estimate Contractor's (initial) Proposal SFMTAVBIH Negotiated S Contract Modification (Erecuodt
oM 131ssue Notifcation cation Date | DISCOR | CORForm | - Merit Merit Letter | Change ecord ol Potential Cost Pending/
Trend No. | CORNo. | C:Mod No. | PCCNo. Description Form |Submitiedon | Evaluation | Merit Status g Current Estimator Required Action Negotiation 2 Notes Comments
No. Document | SentReceived " sats | Type Exposure Expected!
Submitted | Time? | Form Status Form Status Approval
Date P, oate sent | Amount Time Amount Time Amount | Time | APPrOY Amount | Time | Execution Potentall
Prepared ® (cos) ® (cDs) ® ©0s) | e, ® (os) | pate Closed)
PCC No. 2- Revisions to UMS Headvall Concrete and [SFMTA intiated change t revise UMS headwall concrete and reinforcement mits o provide a cost savings.
@ 60 pcc2 @ sions 1o UMS Head pcc arz3r2012 pcc NA 1| omazor | (s20291800) No Action Required 121902012 $0.00 0 NA 5000 Closed e e s
While performing excavation or the ot rench at the retieval shaft B Syneray Project (SPM) discovered
oned 12" dia. steel ipe which appears o run confinuously under Columbus Ave.
@ st [cvopms & Retieval Shaft - Unmarked 12" Steel Pipe: BIH Leter a1 ar2arzon2 o012 No Complete Mert | complete | 2 2013 | sLaas71 No Acton Redquired on72012 | $6.006.68 0 $1.20000 o Compiete $1.25000 o | 2z $1.20000 Pending 01/02/13 - eri info presented to CME - Agreed
2127113 - Cost presentedt 1o CME - agreed 0 NTE 51,250
04101/13 - No reimburesment from SFWD.
. il pertoig excavason o o sy was i h ToM Laurh 8 IANCC unexpectedly
a3 A a LB - Panel W29 Waod Pile BIH Leter 44 asv2012 8312012 Yes Complete Meit | complete | 2 No Action Required aBu2012 | 38100000 a Not Started $81,000.00 Expected |SMTALOTEVIEW TIA. p ofindirect costs, to CMB once BIH subimis package., hoid b 2wood piewin Launch Box Dighvagm Wal Parel 29
cGoialonshen pepure cooanayss. B revics COR packate. Indrec Cost o Time. mpac 1 b dremine.
etz - wen i esenad 1o W Agr
During excavation fo he jont trench at the etreval shaft SPM discovered fhat the MRY Duct Bank s drecly above an acive 20" low
o pressure waterine. As aresult the work at the Retreval Shaft must reportedly be altered
a S as Ret Shaft - 20" Water Line Confict BiH Letter 43 o012 10232012 | No NA No Merit NA 2 Prepare Estimate Only 10232012 | $67,00000 0 NA 5000 Closed  |Closed due to PCC 010 o e e B e i (R
scoping
_ ; ; [SFMTA (o review TIA. prepare esiimate upon determination of indiect cosis, present costs to CMB once BIH submits package, hold |While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, IANCC unexpectedly
as 3 4 L - Panel W26 Wood Pie BiH Letter 45 om0 | 10m62012 | No Complete Mert | complete | 2 No Action Required 101612012 | $81,000.00 a Not Stared $81,000.00 Eecied [ emae e v s soutn o skt oent o o T Ao b et emeren e et i ot Bt ool Ponel 58,
A caich basin on the NW corner of 4h and Folsom interfered ith the consirucion of e MOS Feadwalls: Removal of e caich basin wa
4 3 a7 MOS - Catch Basin @ south headwal No noification 91012012 No NoMerit | Complete | 3 NA NA Prepare Estimate Only on02012 | 5250000 0 NA 5000 Closed |COR package unsubmited, No notifcation Submitied neecied in order for the headwalls to be built. BIH claims the catch basin was not shown n the contract drawings. Closed due to Improper
notfication.
a E w UMS - 12" steel pipe removal Improper 911012012 No NoMert | Complete 3 NA NA No Acton Required 9102012 | $3500.00 0 NA $3500.00 Potential [In SEMTAVBIH "Issue Resolution Ladder" process. See IRL log for detais [ 12" steel pipe at the narth UMS headwal location nterfered with the demoltion of other existing UMS uiites. BIH clims the el pipe w
notfication ot shown in the contract dravings. Ciosed due to improper notfication

|SPM removed an unmarked 16" steel pipe from the excavation of the NE MOS Headwall. Construction of the MOS headwall could not

w 39 cMoD #14 4 MOS - 16" Steel Pipe removal @ northeast headwall BIH Email 92012 91012012 Yes Complete Merit Complete 3 121202012 | s2559.82 No Acton Required 92013 | $3599.10 0 5295199 ) Complete 5295199 o0 | weazos 5295199 Pending oy e ey | ¢ tee! ipe was o shown nthe conrac davings

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utilty agreement for cost reimbursement.

PM) discovered what they believe to be an additional layer of road base under the
49 0 50 MOS - Extra Road Base @ northeast headwall No notification 91012012 No NoMerit | Complete 2 NA NA Prepare Estimate Only. 91012012 | $3,50000 0 NA $0.00 Closed [COR package submitted, No notiication Submitted. cvisting asphaltat e NE MOS headvialllocaton. The road base in this location was approx. 20" thick on a patch that was roughly 25'x 25,
Closed due to improper notification.

Based on direction from the SFMTA, Syneray provided a full time flagger for one night shift of work @ the intersection of 1-80 off-ramp near
[4th/Bryant streets in order to assist PGE while they performed the abandoning of the existing live PGE electrical at the Launch Box location
CMOD #10 which was shown to be dead in the contract drawings.

50 a Approved 51 LB - Impacts due to live PG&E electrical ines (Synergy) |  BIH letter 15 51182012 91012012 No Complete Merit Complete 5 121472012 $1.216.60 No Action Required 1812013 $1,39291 0 $1216.60 0 Complete $1,245.00 0 | 162013 | $121660 o | snzz01s $1216.60 Executed 01113/15 - GMB agreod wih Evaluation of Mert

01/16/13 -CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $1.245

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utiity agreement for cost reimbursement

51 execuea | SHOD pending Contract Amendment No. 2 NA 1 (83.040.713.00) No Action Required 0 NA (5300071300 | 0 | wzer2012 | (83040.713.00) Executed
While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TEM Launch Box, BIH: CIANCC unexpectedly encountered
52 a2 52 LB - Panel W25 Wood Pile BIH Letter 39 si72012 11172012 No Complete Merit Complete 2 No Action Required 1112012 | $116.784.81 4 Not Started 11678481 Expected |- MTALO Teview TIA, prepare estimate upon determination ofindirect costs, present costs to CMB ance BIH submits package. hold |,y rion within Launch Bo Diaphragm Wl Panel W-25
negotiations then prepare cost analyss. BIH to revise COR package. Indirect Costs for Time Impacts o be determined
11/26/12 - Evaluaton of merit presented - CMB agreed
; While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TEM Launch Box, JA-NCC unexpectedly ed
£ a £ LB - Panel W30 Wood Pile BIH Letter 40 sr22/2012 1112012 No Complete Meri Complete 2 No Action Required 10112012 | $47,184.98 4 Not Started $47.184.98 Expected | STMTA O review TIA, p ofindirect costs, (0 CMB once BIH submits package. hold gy cion within Launch Box Diaphragm Wall Panel W-20.
egoiatons e prepars con anlyls. B  rovise COR package. Indrec Costs o T Impaci fo b Germine.
/28112 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit
SPM removed an unmarked 16" sieel pipe from the excavation of the NE MOS Headwall. Construction of the MOS headwall could not
commence without this uilty being removed. BIH claims the 16" teel pipe was not shown in the contract drawings.
s a | cmopsa s MOS - 16" steel pipe removal @ southeast headwall | BIH Letter 46 artor2012 912512012 ves Complete Meit Complete 3 21312013 $1.439.93 No Action Required vi12013 | spe3267 0 5160000 0 Complete 5180000 o | 220 5160000 Pending 12106/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit
02127113 - Cost presented to CMB - agreed to NTE $1,800
04/01/13 - CM team must obain in wrting from PGE a utiity agreement for cost
Sarah Wilson (Credit 1o install 2 less condits i the AT&T infrastructure at the Retrieval Shaft Joint Trench. The conduit notes on page JT-701 of the.
. i T
s s s Ret Shaft - Credit for reduced ATAT conduits Sarah Wieon 6012012 92512012 No Not Started NotStrted | 6 Prepare Estimate Only o52012 | 33140 0 NA sasLa0 Potential [SFTMA o prepare estimate, hold negotiations and present cost (0 AT T o o o resul
04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in wriing from AT a uity agreement for cost reimbursement
e pororming excavaton o he Wy Jomon ot The South GVIS headiwal BT/ Synary Giscovered 3 6 teeT ppe, 167G S|
56 % 56 UMS - Unmarked steel ppes (6", 12", 14")/ Duct Bank | BIH Letter 47 orzs/2012 92512012 Yes Complete Meri Complete 6 1712013 §7.175.49 Prepare Cost Analysis woz013 | 787346 0 $7475.28 o Complete $7461.14 o0 | weazoms $7475.28 Expected |SFMTA to prepare cost analysis. pipe, 16" dia. steel pipe, and a concrete duct bank. BIH claims the utites were not shown in the contract drawings

12/206/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit
01/23/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount 746

Synergy Project Management (SPM), discovered an abandoned duct bank and 10" steel pipe which traveled underneath Columbus Avenue
owell and Union Streets. Removal of the duct bank was necessary to complete the construction of the 36°

relocation work in this area. The status of the removal of the steel pipe is uncertain and may have not been necessary for the sewer main

57 a7 cMoD 13 57 Ret Shaft - unmarked 10" steel pipe/duct bank BIH Letter 48 912512012 912512012 Yes Complete. Merit Complete 6 1872013 $2,063.17 No Action Required 11912013 | $2,366.46 0 $2108.04 0 Complete $220154 o | wz3pois $2108.04 Pending relocation.

12/06/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

01/23/13 - CMB Not to Exceed $2,201

04/01/13 - No SFWC

Synergy Project Management (SPM), discovered a brick sewer within the ity demoliton limits at the UMS South headwall. The sewer

58 s 58 UMS - 35" brik sewer at south headal BIH Letter 50 912812012 92712012 Yes Complete Merit Complete 6 30512013 $8,860.62 No Acton Required 192013 | 1511462 0 Not Started $12.474.65 o0 | snazos $12.474.65 Expected |PIF/SPM and SFMTA met on 04/15/13 but were unabl to reach cost agreement. BIHJV to resubimit COR wi revised excavator and - |encountered was larger than the 12 pipe which was shown in the contract drawings. Removal and disposal of the sewer commenced on
labor rates. SFMTA to review prior o holding another negotiation. September 26th and was completed by September 28th. Removal of the sewer was necessary for headwall construcion

12106112 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

03/13/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $12.474.6

Synergy Project Management (SPM), was requested by the SFMTA to remove and dispose of debris near the Northeast corner of Columbus
|Avenue and Union Street. The debris resuited from tree trimming activities performed by MUNI operations.
|CLOSED: NO FURTHER ACTION.

59 49 59 Ret Shaft - Tree trimming debris haul off 101412012 NA NoMerit | Complete 7 No Action Required 10412012 | $1,50000 0 NA $000 Closed INo Merit. See CS CN Letter No. 119

0n October ath 2012, the Contractor discovered and removed a 12 Steel pipe at the intersection of Union Street and Columbus Avenue.
[Removal and disposal of the steel pipe was necessary in order to complete the proposed sewer re-location work near the Retrieval Shatt.
60 50 cMoD 13 61 Ret Shaft - 12" steel pipe removal at Union/Columbus | BIH Letter 51 101102012 101572012 Yes Complete Merit Complete 6 212512013 5210655 No Action Required 11172013 | $2,848.00 0 $2,200.00 0 Complete $2,600.00 o | 2272013 $2,200.00 Pending Sewer work included the construction of a manhole which had been positioned in the field to avoid an existing MUNI duct bank
12/12/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

02/27/13 - Cost presented to CMB - Agreed to NTE $2,600

04/01/13 - No SFWD

61 51 60 et shaft - Elevaton design snfict (0" ow psiwater | g1 Leter 52 101172012 111412012 No Complete Merit Complete 3 Prepare Estimate Only 142012 | 52600000 0 NA 52600000 Expected |SFMTA to prepare estimate, present costs to CMB, hold negotiations then prepare cost analysis. BIH COR package unsubmitted.

03/13/13 - Merit to CMB - Agreec

62 53 62 Chinatown - Nigh driing for nsirumentation BlF submital ot orri2012 1072612012 No No Merit NA 7 NA NA No Action Required 101262012 | $15,000.00 0 NA 0,00 Closed Closed -

63 54 £ LB Class 2 Hazardous Material Haul Off (Phase 2) None - 3/11/2013 NotStarted | No Merit NA 2 No Action Required 31112013 | $110,966.55 0 NA $110,966.55 Potential In SEMTAVBIH “Issue Resolution Ladder" process. See IRL log for details. B1H trucking costs for Class 1 haul off generated at staging yard. Also see COR 030 regarding Class 1 Haz material haul off for Phase ¢

[Change approximately 65 ft. of pipe for sewer bypass around the TBM Retrieval Shaft from 3 X 5" oval glass fiber reinforced pipe 0 a 48-nt
(OD) HDPE SD-17 pipe with casing insulator placed inside a 54-inch diameter, %-inch thick steel casing pipe. In addition, delete permanent

64 55 pCC4 63 PCC No. 4 - Ret shaft sewer pipe material change pcC 1011012012 PCC NA 1 112812012 $34,352.64 No Action Required 10812012 | $153,740.16 0 Not Started $0.00 Closed Closed due to PCC 010 <eet pile wall that was to have been placed along the west skle of the trench to faciltate futire malnteniance access to the sewer along the.
shaft

65 57 pcce 64 PCC No. 8 - UMS - Tree Removal pcC 12/18/2012 10/20/2012 pCcC NA 1 No Action Required 10/29/2012 | $13345.50 0 NA $0.00 Closed [PCC o longer being pursued. See CS CN 1252 Letter No. 121 |SFMTA is directing removal of a tree at the northeast comer of Stockton and O'Farrell St.
|CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

[Change material type of approximately 188 linear feet of 20-inch water line and approximately 125 linear feet of 30-inch water line fro,
Welded Steel Pipe (WSP) to Ductile Iron Pipe (DIP) with TR-Flex joints. Install 6-inch thick concrete cap over 20-inch water line where cover |
s less than 24 inches

6 59 pPCCS 65 PCC No. 5 - Ret Shaft Water Dist. Pipe Material Change pcC 101102012 pcC NA 1 112072012 | (837,067.99) No Action Required 1022012 | (§31,012.40) Not Started $0.00 Closed Closed due to PCC 010

Work is a continuation of work performed in COR 047,

67 58 cMoD 13 6 Ret Shaft - Additional 10" steel pipe removal COorR 1012612012 10126/2012 Yes Complete Merit Complete 6 212512013 $582.24 No Action Required 10252012 | $850.74 0 700,00 0 Complete $860.85 o | 2272013 Pending 1212112 OV agroed wih Euluation of Vet

$700.00

nted to CMB - Agreed to NTE $860.8.
eet JUare Was ot anticipated inder e Getour SigTag
R T e A e et e e
that a fullclosure of Stockion could be implemented to help reduce the headwal construction durations. A a resultof the full closure the Ci
Tratfic Engineer has naquesmd mata poriion of the. o detour signs the 1252 Contract traffic
ion Square.

10003/12 - PCC presented to CMB e e geta price quote from DPT do the work as a price comparison. This item will bel
nmugm back to the CMB at a later date.

14/12 - PCC presented to CMB. The CMB did not agree that Central Subway needed to take the lead on implementing detour signage, b
sugges]ed that the RE study the traffic activity and at the end of November report findings.
02/27/13 - Cost presented to CMB - Agreed to NTE $6.1

68 56 pcc3 67 PCC No. 3 - General Detour Signage pcC 1011072012 pcC NA 1 212812013 $4,904.32 No Action Required 192012 | $22180.78 0 NA s 615260 0 | 22772013

Implement additional instrumentation of BART tunnel lining:
(A) Existing bolt preload force — Determine the actual load in 12 bolts. (B) Bt force sensor — Install 12 bolt force sensors at bolts for a total
24 bolts. (C) Rail dynamic train | gauges (2 per rail, 8 per tunnel).

10/31/12 - PCC presented to CMB for merit. CMB directed RE to proceed with obtaining a price quote from Contractor to perform the worl

BIHISFMTA to updatefprepare estimate, present costs to CMB, hold negotiations then prepare cost analysis. BIH proposal needs

PCC No. 6 - Supplemental instrumentation of BART tunnel
0 o4 PCCE | pending lining. revision. Labor rate clarification/submital needed for Wang and ISI

pcc 1v82012 pcc NA 1 120612012 $97,369.45 Prepare Estimate/Comparison 11812013 | $657.88384 0 Not Started $657,883.84 Expected

[SFMTA allowed full closure of 4th Street in order to faciltate construction of Launch Box Slurry Wall Construction Week Ending 11104712 -

70 | unsubmitted pending Full Closure of 4th Sreet NA 1 No Action Required NA 8D Potential | SFMTA to determine cost for potential credit due. 1v1s

[CIA-NCC discovered an unmarked buried water main at Panel P17, below the guidewall at CTL Stafion 165+52, whil
performing slurry diaphragm wall excavation
01/02/13 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

7 61 pending LB - Panel P-17 Buried Obstruction BIH Letter 55 117712012 1111212012 Yes Complete Merit Complete 2 Prepare Estimate/Comparison 21172013 $1473.44 0 NA $1473.44 Expected STJVAE 1 prepare estmate, pesent costs (0 CME, hold negotiations then prepare cost analysis. CIA-NCC labor rates currendy not

connce dlscu\leved ‘aburied obstruction while excavating siurry daphragm wall panel P-9 at the Launci
Box loc:
03102123 Presentd to CMfor mer, M did not agree. CMB suggested inspector's daily tags as backup or reference the tag numbers
the write-up when force account work is involved.
write up presented CMB agreed with Evaluation of Meri

|SFMTA to review TIA once received, prepare estimate upon determination of indirect costs, present costs to CMB, hold negotiations

72 62 pending LB — Panel P-9 Buried Obstruction BIH Letter 56,50 | 11/14/2012 1111612012 Yes Complete. Merit Complete 2 No Action Required 11/16/2012 | $150,000.00 4 NA $150,000.00 Expected nen prepare cost analyss, BIH COR package and 1A uisubmitiac, Inirect Gost for 1me mpacts & be determined.

BIH/Synergy encountered a buried 48" Diameter steel pipe during work at the UMS S. Headwall. The pipe is located 6 feet from the sout
|UMS headwall and 5 feet from the face of the curb.

01/02/13 - Presented to CMB for merit, CMB did not agree. CMB suggested inspector's daily tags as backup or reference the tag numbers
the write-up when force account work is involved.

01/23/13 - Revised write up presented CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

|COR has been changed to PCC09

Changed toa

73 63 pending UMS - 48" Steel Pipe @ southwest headwall BIH Letter 57 11812012 11162012 Complete. e

Complete 2 NA Prepare Estimate/Comparison 11/15/2012 | $250,000.00 10 NA $000 Closed [Changed to PCC 09

|CIA'NCC discovered a buried obstruction (water main) while excavating slurry diaphragm wall panel P-12 at the

Launch Box location.

01/02/13 - Presented to CMB for merit, CMB did not agree. CMB suggested inspector's daily tags as backup or reference the tag numbers
the write-up when force account work is involve

_ g [SFMTA to review TIA once received, prepare estimate upon determination of indirect costs, present costs to CMB, hold negoliations
7 65 pending LB  Panel P-12 Buried Obstruction BIH Letter 61 1111612012 11162012 Yes Complete Merit Complete 2 No Action Required 11/16/2012 | $150,00000 4 NA $150,000.00 Expected | e cost analysis, Il COR package and TIA Uneubmited. Indrect costs for Time Impact 10 be determine.

Jows/ts - Revsed wite p presented; CM agreed wih Evauaion of Mert

[While performing excavation for the joint trench at the retrieval shaf ynergy Pr (SPM) i d
abandoned 12" dia. steel pipe which appears o bo aLow Pressure Watr Main

5 66 CcMoD #13 pending Retrieval Shaft - Unmarked 12" Steel Pipe. BIH Email 1111972012 1112012012 Yes Complete. Merit Complete 2 212512013 $3,501.60 No Action Required 1112013 | $4250.50 0 $3,700.00 0 Complete $3,800.00 o | 272013 $3,700.00 Pending 01/23/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agre

2/27/13 - Cost presented to CMB - Agreed to e 53,800

04/01/13 - No SFWD

|CIANCC discovered a buried obstruction or clay sewer pipe, 7 below the top of the g

excavating slurry diaphragm wall panel P-10 at the Launch Box location.

01/02/13 - Presented to CMB for merit, CMB did ot agree. CMB suggested inspector's daily tags as backup be atiached of reference the
tag numbers in the write-up when force account work s involved.

R g [SFMTA to review TIA once received, prepare estimate upon determination of indirect costs, present costs to CMB, hold negoliations
76 67 pending LB - Panel P-10 Buried Obstruction BIH Letter 62 1111972012 11282012 No Complete Merit Complete 2 No Action Required 11/28/2012 $18,000.00 8D NA $18,000.00 Expected | e cost analysis, Bl COR package and TIA Uneubmited. Indrect costs for Time Impact 10 be determined.

01/23/13 - Merit to CMB - Agreec
CMOD #11

B SPMTA i requesing Contactorconstuct temporary walfor Bt Anex for SFMTA use.
e Aoproves | PC7 pending PCC No. 7 - Bart Temporary Annex Wall pcc 1212112012 pcc NA 1 12552010 §7.498.10 No Action Required 1182013 | $21869.75 0 $15,500.00 0 Complete $15,380.00 o | 1302013 | $1550000 0 8D $15,500.00 Executed oL 30013 . OMB. NOT 70 EXCEED Aot £16.30

Related 1o COR 063, SFMTA instructed BIH to pervarm investigation into the 48 diameter steel pipe as it is a Differing Site Condition.
CMOD #4 | PCC O, FA . . 01/30/13
78 o pending PCC No. 9 - UMS Headwall - Unknown Buried Pipe =S 1212812012 pcc NA 1 1212812012 $75,000.00 Prepare Estimate/Comparison 412013 | $52561.19 NA $75.000.00 0 11612013 | $75,000.00 0 212012013 $42,000.00 Executed FA PCC. CMod executed. Cost need (o be finalized fo payment as work has been completed. BIK to respond to SFMTA commens. | 111001 & 1 ExcED Amount $75.000

Approved
04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from AT&T a utiity agreement for cost

Printed: 4/19/2013 al 11:19 A Page 2013



Trend /

COorR

Report Date:

Log - Contract 1252
0411713

Trend No.

COR No.

C-Mod No.

PCC No.

CM 13 Issue
No.

Description

Notification
Document

cation Date
Sem/Recelved

Date COR
Form
Submitted

COR For
Submitied on
ime?

Merit
Evaluation
Form Status

Merit Status

Merit Letter
Status

Change
Type

Engineer's (Latest) Estimate.

Date
Prepared

Amount (5)

Current Estimator Required Action

Contractor's (Initial) Proposal

SFMTA/BIH Negotiated

Record of

CMB Approval

Contract Modification

Potential Cost

Date Sent

Amount
®)

Time
(cDs)

Amount

®

Time
(cps)

Negotiation
Form Status

Amount Time
©) (€Ds)

Approval
Da

ate
(signed)

Amount

®)

Time
(cps)

Execution
Date

Exposure

Closed)

Notes

Comments

PCC 10, FA
cos

pending

PCC No. 10 - Relocation of TBM Retrieval Shaft

1912013

NA

Required

Prepare Estimate Only

41512013

$9,335,275.00

$9,335,275.00

CPT690 Funding
ource.

[Meetings ongoing. CMOD to be issued for $50K Force Account amount included to initiate design services. BIH provided invoice for
cost included in $50K.

Wiody Bid Ttem ST-4 Construction of Base Bid Permanent Retrieval Shaft 1o relocate the TBM retriev
Shaft t0 1731-1741 Powell Street -

01/09/13 - Draft PCC10 presented to CMB for Contractor Design Activity to be paid on Force Account, NTE value $20K presented to CMB

a draft copy, final copy distributed to the Contractor increased to $50K.

02/20/13 - COST IS NOT REFLECTED HERE - SCOPE IS FUNDED BY OTHER CPT 690 $85%

03/06/13 - Cost proposal received from BIH. SFMTA will develop a detail estimate of what s believed to be the scope of work.

03/13/13 - PCC 10 presented for CMB change approval of $50K NTE amount to perform design activities. CMB requested CM team retum
with a more detailed estimate, Contractor's cost proposal of the bulleted items as listed on the PCC and backup documentation as evidence

pending

‘Segment Measuring Frequency

RFI203

12/19/2012

NA

No Action Required

($1,300,000.00)

Potential

|SFMTA to determine cost for potential credit due

of work completed by the Contractor
IRFI 203.1 - In light of gauging frequency, and the difficullies of erecting a fing With cast in gaskets, BIH JV allemnately proposes (o assemble
ring on the Master ring at an interval of every 500th ring cast. The assembled ring would be comprised of randomly selected segments, or

hosen by the Engineer.

pending

F21 and Old Navy Instrumentation Proposal

RFI 152

0/9/2012

NA

No Action Required

$0.00

Potential

|SFMTA to determine cost for potential credit due

[Wang Technology is proposing msuumemauon changes 10 the Liquid Level Sensors and Tilt
[Beams in the basements of Old Navy and For

pending

UMS — AT&T Vault Walkway @ N Headwall

BIH Letter 68

/1412013

11412012

Complete

Merit

Complete

No Action Required

41812013

52,0000

$2,000.00

Expected

|SFMTA to review COR package, present costs to CMB then prepare cost analysis. BIH COR package submitted at a SFMTA

|SPM discovered an walkway at the UMS e heamvaH “This walkway is located at the UMS north headwall and connects the south AT&T
vaul, located within the utilty demolition limits, to an north AT&T, located outside of the utiity demolition imits. SPM proposes to construct
3:x5" wall to the extents necessary, inside this walkway. The wall will be constructed of plywood and necessary reinforcement n order to
create a bulkhead that will isolate the walkway and north vault from the south vautt.

01/16/13 - CMB recommendation Contractor/Sub-contractor proceed on Force Account with a "Not to Exceed Amount" $2K.

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from AT&T a utiity agreement for cost

pending

UMS — Cap and Remove 48" Steel pipe

BIH Letter 57

11/8/2012

12112013

No

Changed o a

NA

1/21/2013

$130,000.00

Closed

(Changed to PCC 11

Closed

CMoD #9
Approved

PCC 11, FA
coz

pending

PCC No. 11.- UMS - Cap and Remove 48" Steel pipe

112412013

NA

112312013

$121,832558

Prepare Estimate/Comparison

$150,000.00 0

12312013

$150,000.00

371212013

$150,000.00

Executed

[FA PCC. CMod exectited. Cost need to be defined for payment as work is complete. BIH to revise COR package based on agreementt
made at scoping meeting held on 04/08/13

BIH/Synergy encountered a buried 48" Diameter steel pipe during work at the UMS S. Headwall. The pipe is located 6 feet from the south
UMS headwall and 5 feet from the face of the curb. This PCC is to complete removal of pipe @ S. Headwal and Investigate and remove pip
i necessary @ the North headwall

01/30/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $150,000

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from AT&T a utiity agreement for cost

pending

LB — Ramp Excavation Obstructions

BIHJV Letter 84

112412013

12412013

Complete.

Merit

Complete

No Action Required

212612013

$10,000.00

$10,000.00

Expected

|SFMTA to prepare estimate, present costs to CMB once BIH submits package, hold negotiations then prepare cost analysis. BIH to
submit COR package once allimpact costs are realized.

BIHIV encountered numerous groups of wood piles while performing excavation of the Launch Box ramp. The wood piles are approximately|
6"+ in diameter and are located along the north and south perimeter walls of the Launch Box ramp excavation area.

01/30/13 - CMB did not agree with merit of change suggestion the RE negotiate wiContractor for another concession.

04/03/13 - COR merit evaluation presented to CMB again due to a greater number of obstruction encountered. CMB - Agreed to Partial Me

pending

Ellis Shaft Jet Grout Obstruction

BIHIV Letter 87

21812013

2/912013

Started

Not Started

No Action Required

2/9/2013

$54,000.00

$54,000.00

Potential

[Merit determination on hold until Elis Shaft Excavation reaches 50' depth.

(On February 6th, 2013, CJAINCC was drilling column R3 of the Elis Shait and reported hitting an obstruction 521t below existing grade. The
obstruction reportedly caused the jet grout monitor to shear off. At tis time it is not known what the obstruction is or if it caused the monitor
be sheared of

pending

MOS - Unknown 16" Pipe removal @ northwest headwall

BIHJV Letter 90

271412013

212112013

Complete.

Merit

Complete

Prepare Estimate Only

41212013

$1070.79

Expected

|SFMTA to prepare estimate, present costs to CMB once BIH submits package, hold negotiations then prepare cost analysis. BIH COR|
package has been submitted.

BIH-V's subcontractor, Synergy, encountered an abandoned 16" pipe while installing the 12” waterline at the north headwall of Moscone. Tt
pipe was at the same elevation as the new 12* waterline and therefore needed to be removed to faciltate the installation of the new 12"
|waterline.

03/13/13 - Meritinfo presented to CMB - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utity agreement for cost

pending

"Whole Foods - Unknown brick obstruction in Comp Grout
Trench

No Merit

NA

No Action Required

Closed

Closed

BIH has decided not to submit a COR as production was 1

pending

Hazardous Waste Disposal Denial - Spoils Containment
Cost Impacts

3/11/2013

311112013

Not Started

Not Started

No Action Required

311/2013

$1,100,000.00

$1,100,000.00

Potential

'SFMTA to review and send response to BIH. BIH to revise COR Form.

BIH submitted change order request (COR) 030 seeking for the excavating, handiing and
disposing of excavated material found to contain hazardous material to a permitted landill over that which can be disposed of at an
unregulated dump site. The SFMTA refused for such costs under bid item allowance. As a result of this
determination, BIH is modifying its approach to the construction and handiing operations of tunnel spoils generated during tunneling

pending

MOS - 16" Pipe removal @ SW Headwall

BIHJV Letter 99

3/8/2013

30812013

Complete.

Merit

Complete

Prepare Estimate Only

411212013

$111613

Expected

|SFMTA to prepare estimate, present costs to CMB once BIH submits package, hold negotiations then prepare cost analysis. BIH COR|
package has been submitted.

operations.

BIH-0V's subcontractor, Synergy, encountered an abandoned 16" pipe while installing the 12" waterline at the south headwall of Moscone.

The pipe was at the same elevation as the new 12" waterline and therefore needed to be removed to facilitate the installation of the new 12"
jwat

terline.
03/20/13 - Merit nfo presented to CMB - Agreed
04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utilty agreement for cost

pending

Comp Grout - WFB-5 Drillng Obstruction

BIHIV Letter 94

30612013

311212013

Complete

Merit

Complete

Prepare Estimate Only

31212013

$10,000.00

$10,000.00

pending

Comp Grout - WF & ATT

BIHIV Letter 97

31712013

3/13/2013

Complete

No Merit

Complete

No Action Required

3/13/2013

$20,000.00

pending

Comp Grout - Old Navy

BIHJV Letter 98

3712013

3/13/2013

Complete.

Merit

Complete

Prepare Estimate Only

3/13/2013

$45,000.00

$45,000.00

Expected

Expected

[SFMTA to prepare estimate, present costs to CMB once BIH submits package, hold negotiations then prepare cost analysis. BIH COR|
package unsubmitted

|SFMTA to prepare estimate, present costs to CMB once BIH submits package, hold negotiations then prepare cost analysis. BIH COR|
package unsubmitted. BIH to revise COR Form with Rough order of Magnitude. Work is not complete. FA tracking ongoing.

/On March 06,2013, BIHJV encountered a potential Diffeing Site Condition (DSC) while drilling the compensation grouting hole WFB-5
located at Whole Foods and more precisely at CTL Station 160+38. This potential DSC consists of an obstruction located at a depth of '
below grade which prevented CIA-NCC from driling any further.

04/03/13 - Merit to reec

[BIHIV encountered multiple potential Differing Site Conditions (DSC's) of 9
trench for the drill holes located at Whole Foods and AT&T.
03/20/13 - Merit nfo presented to CMB - Agreed toNo Merit for this change.

grouting

BIHJV encountered a potential Differing Site Condition (DSC) the pavement for grouting holes located at
Ol Navy. The original design was to dril the compensation grout holes between two existing PG&E lines. It was discovered in the field that
there is not eraugh clearance between the existing PG&E lines for the original design to be possible and multiple other potential DSCs were|

luding, but not limited to, sl duct banks, concrete of unknown contents, and steel pipes.
ooz01s et o presented to CMB - Agres
ot team st abtan i witing rom bosea utiity agreement for cost

pending

MOS - Asbestos Wrapped 20" water line @ Headwalls

BIHV Letter 101

371212013

3/18/2013

Complete.

Merit

Complete

Prepare Estimate Only

3/18/2013

$43,000.00

$43,000.00

Expected

|SFMTA to prepare estimate, present costs to CMB once BIH submits package, hold negotiations then prepare cost analysis. BIH COR|
package unsubmitter

BIHIVs subcontractor, Synergy Project Management was performing the installation of low pressure water distribution piping at the Moscont
north headwall and discovered an unknown material wrapping around the existing 20" waterline which appeared to contain asbestos material
04/03/13 - Merit 10 CMB - Agreec

pending

12" Waterline Tee Connection Location (MOS South)

BIHV Letter 100

3/11/2013

3/19/2012

Complete

Merit

Complete

Prepare Estimate Only

3/19/2012

§5,00000

$5,000.00

Expected

SFMTA to prepare estimate, present costs to CMB once BIH submits package, hold negotiations then prepare cost analysis. BIH COR|
package unsubmitted

BIHIV's subcontractor. Synergy Project Management, encountered a potential Differing Site Condition (DSC) upon exposing the tie-in point
for the 12" waterline at the south headwall of Moscone. The potential DSC consists of two 45 degree elbows in the existing 12" waterline at
point of the tee connection. SFWD has surveyed the field conditions and indicated that the tee connection will need to be moved to the west
04/03/13 - Merit nfo presented to CMB - Agr

pending

MOS 20" Conflict with 16" AWSS @ South Headwall

BIHV Letter 102

3/13/2013

311812013

No Merit

Complete

No Action Required

3/18/2013

$50,000.00

$50,000.00

Potential

May be included in *Issue Resolution Ladder" process. To be determined.

4/03/13 - Merit nfo presented o CMB - Agreec __________________________________|
[Upon exposing the existing 20" waterline at the south headwaH oi MOS, in preparaion for mstaling the new 20" Waterine shown on WD-a0
and amended by RFI 0155, BIH)! Synergy a potential DSC. The potential DSC consisted
of a crossing conflict between the new 16" AWSS, me new zo“ walerhne, and the existing 6" PE gas. These three uilties cross at multiple
locations however the existing depths are roughly the

pending

Elis Shaft Concrete Obstruction

BIHV Letter 104

3/19/2013

30202013

No

Complete

Merit

Not Started

No Action Required

3/20/2013

$4,00000

$4,000.00

Potential

|SFMTA to review and send response to BIH.

pending

Crate & Barrel Water Intrusion

BIHV Letter 103

3/16/2013

30202013

No

No Merit

Complete

No Action Required

312012013

$50,000.00

$50,000.00

Potential

in SFMTAVBIH “Issue Resolution Ladder” process. See IRL log for details.

Dining excavaton or e Ee Sreet Shaft. BIIV's SubconTactor, CIA NEE, Gneountered 3 conerets ObSTucton ot approxmaiehy T07e
below grade. CJA-NCC spent 4 hours femoung the obstruction.

Water was discovered seeping into the Cvale s. Barrel basement in concert with secant pile instalation at Plle #SRV-A. At the time, pil
excavation feet deey CIA-NCC, stopped pile installation and placed lean concrete within the
pile excavation. This allowed them to contnue socant pile construction on other piles ntil which time SFMTA could provide appropriate
mitigation for the water leak

pcc12

pending

PCC No. 12 - Modifications to Tunnel Alignment at Market
Street

4/5/2013

NA

Prepare Estimate Only

Expected

PCC issued to Contractor. BIH o provide proposal

pending

SFWD Impacts at MOS North

BIHV Letter 106

312612013

41212013

Not Started

Not Started

No Action Required

41212013

$345,600.00

$345,600.00

Potential

|SFMTA to review and send response to BIH.

IF8 Tunnel Profile conflcts with micro-piles installed under Contract 1251, Tunnel Profile needs to be revised (lowered) such that TBM and
Tunnel structure is below previously installed micro-piles. Contractor shallrevise compensation grouting design to conform to Contract
requirements given the revised tunnel alignment
04/03/13 - CMB agreed to Micropile profile change being forwarded to the Contractor.
04/10/13 - Updated alignment was presented superseding 04/03/10 version - (lowered 4.9%)
94110113 - original Conyastor submital needs t0 b, evaluated tovery the new alignment has been incorporatec

& process of Constructint 3 jUence of ConStructon 1s Such fat
requires the 12" and 20° aterines on the agstade of thaeet 1 be rerouted priorto cumplew\g the headwals. In accordance with the
|Contract the San Francisco Water Department (SFWD) is responsible for completing the wateriine reroutes (chiorintion and tie-in) in a
specified duration. However the SFWD failed to cDmp\erE this work in the contractual durations. As a result, BIHJV claims the headwall
construction operation has been incurring stand by cos
04/10/13 - Viewed at CMB during review of Tvend/change Log COR's. CM team contends the is not a valid change and will reject the

Contractor's claim of merit

101

pending

Cross Passage 5 - Value Engineering Change Proposal

Sub. #: 0124 13-
001

112812013

8D

Not Started

Not Started

No Action Required

8D

Potential

BIH to submit proposal for net credit of $2,674. SFMTA to review.

102

pending

UMS - Secant Pile SRV- Obstruction DSC

BIHOV Letter 111

41912013

Not Started

Not Started

No Action Required

8D

Potential

|SFMTA to review and send response to BIH.

[BIHIV's subcontractor, CIA- NG, = encountered & potenal Difrg Site Condion 05 e dnng Tor UMS Secant Pile #SRV-J. The

DSC consists of what appears to d utiity pipe locatet

Printed: 4/19/2013 al 11:19 A

Page3of3



